
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Securities & Exchange Commission

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

Brian A. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Eugene Scalia
Jonathan C. Bond
Max E. Schulman
Brian C. McCarty
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
EScalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Texas Association
of Business, and Longview Chamber of Commerce
(Additional counsel on inside cover)

Daryl Joseffer
Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Andrew J. Morris
Sheng Li
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Drive
Suite 300
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 869-5210
Andrew.Morris@ncla.legal

*Counsel for National Center for
Public Policy Research*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Commission Fails To Show That The Rule Is The Product Of Reasoned Decisionmaking.....	4
A. The Commission Does Not And Cannot Reasonably Explain Why The Rule Was Necessary	5
B. The Commission Cannot Square Its Position With Agency Precedent.....	13
C. Any Arguable Benefit Is Dwarfed By The Rule’s Costs.....	16
D. There Are Reasonable, Less-Burdensome Alternatives.....	21
II. The Commission Misreads The Law And The Constitution	22
A. The Commission Does Not Have The Boundless Authority It Claims	22
1. The SEC Ignores The Securities Laws’ Material, Financially Related Limits	23
2. The Major-Questions Doctrine And Principles Of Constitutional Avoidance Apply	25
B. The Rule Violates The First Amendment.....	28
III. The Rule Should Be Vacated	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	26
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	11
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	32
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	30
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	11, 13, 17, 21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023)	33
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	29
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	33
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	28
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	24
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Menorah Medical Center v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1985).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4, 6, 18, 20
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>National Ass’n of Private Fund Managers v. SEC</i> , 103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)	33
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	8, 13, 18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	6
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	21
<i>St. James Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	27
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 4033063 (9th Cir. 2024).....	30
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	28, 30, 31

Statutes

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77aa	23, 27
§ 77b	21
§ 77g	27
§ 78c.....	21
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38562.2.....	12

Other Authorities

40 Fed. Reg. 51,656 (Nov. 6, 1975).....	24
41 Fed. Reg. 21,632 (May 27, 1976)	5
54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989)	15
63 Fed. Reg. 67,174 (Dec. 4, 1998)	5
75 Fed. Reg. 6290 (Feb. 8, 2010)	6
81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016)	22
CalPERS Letter (June 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/45ay5ed6	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Combating Climate Change by Investing in Innovation</i> , Wellington Management, https://tinyurl.com/mvamnkvv	12
H.R. Rep. No. 73-85 (1933), 1933 WL 983	25
Andrew Ramonas, <i>SEC Abandons ESG Enforcement Group Amid Broader Backlash</i> , Bloomberg Law (Sept. 12, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3t97xdc9	10
<i>Sample Letter to Companies Regarding Climate Change Disclosures</i> , SEC, https://tinyurl.com/38hxes8s	10
